have been translated at the exchange rate prevailing at dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at the balance
sheet dates. Foreign exchange gains or losses arising from the settlement of such transactions and from the
translation of monetary assets and liabilities are recognized in the statement of profit/loss. Monetary
liabilities of the Group exceed monetary assets of the Group; in case of exchange rate rise, the Group is
exposed to foreign currency risk.

As of 30 June 2025, if TRY evaluates / devaluates against foreign currency by 10% and all other variables
remains the same, profit before tax which occurs as a result of the foreign exchange loss / gain arising from
net foreign exchange exposure would have been TRY 132.978.295 more/less.

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

  Profit/ (Loss) Shareholders’ Equity

  Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of

foreign currency

against TRY
foreign currency

against TRY
foreign currency

against TRY
foreign currency

against TRY

  In the case of increasing / losing value of TRY by 10% against USD

1- USD net asset / liability 41.408.565 (41.408.565) 41.408.565 (41.408.565)

2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) 41.408.565 (41.408.565) 41.408.565 (41.408.565)

  In the case of increasing / losing value of TRY by 10% against EUR

4- EUR net asset / liability (174.595.750) 174.595.750 (174.595.750) 174.595.750

5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (174.595.750) 174.595.750 (174.595.750) 174.595.750

  In the case of increasing / losing value of TRY by 10% against GBP

7- GBP net asset / liability 208.890 (208.890) 208.890 (208.890)

8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-) - - - -

9- GBP net effect (7+8) 208.890 (208.890) 208.890 (208.890)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (132.978.295) 132.978.295 (132.978.295) 132.978.295

MENDERES TEKSTİL SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED AT 30 JUNE 2025
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TRY at 30 June 2025, unless
otherwise indicated.)

84

As of 31 December 2024, if TRY evaluates / devaluates against foreign currency by 10% and all other
variables remains the same, profit before tax which occurs as a result of the foreign exchange loss / gain
arising from net foreign exchange exposure would have been TRY 69.346.112 more/less.

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

  Profit/ (Loss) Shareholders’ Equity

  Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of

foreign currency

against TRY
foreign currency

against TRY
foreign currency

against TRY
foreign currency

against TRY

  In the case of increasing / losing value of TRY by 10% against USD

1- USD net asset / liability 74.354.134 (74.354.134) 74.354.134 (74.354.134)

2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -

3 USD net effect (1+2) 74.354.134 (74.354.134) 74.354.134 (74.354.134)

  In the case of increasing / losing value of TRY by 10% against EUR

4- EUR net asset / liability (143.935.906) 143.935.906 (143.935.906) 143.935.906

5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (143.935.906) 143.935.906 (143.935.906) 143.935.906

  In the case of increasing / losing value of TRY by 10% against GBP

7- GBP net asset / liability 235.629 (235.629) 235.629 (235.629)

8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-) - - - -

9- GBP net effect (7+8) 235.629 (235.629) 235.629 (235.629)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (69.346.112) 69.346.112 (69.346.112) 69.346.112

MENDERES TEKSTİL SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED AT 30 JUNE 2025
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TRY at 30 June 2025, unless
otherwise indicated.)

85

Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s financial liabilities exposure the Group to interest rate risk. The Group’s financial liabilities
mainly consist of fixed rate borrowings. As of 30 June 2025, according to the current balance sheet position,
in the case of 1% decrease / increase and keeping fixed all the variables the Group’s net profit will increase